

No. 20-1060

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

JOSE OLIVA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MARIO NIVAR ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSOR PETER H. SCHUCK  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MARC E. ELIAS  
STEPHANIE COMMAND  
COURTNEY A. ELGART  
JOEL J. RAMIREZ  
JACOB D. SHELLY  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
700 13th Street, N.W.  
Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 654-6200

SCOTT P. MARTIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue  
Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 359-3600  
smartin@perkinscoie.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION UPSETS THE CAREFUL BALANCE STRUCK IN <i>ABBASI</i> .....	3
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN OPPORTUNITY FOR THE COURT TO RECONSIDER ITS CONCERNS ABOUT OVERDETERRENCE .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	8
<i>Big Cats of Serenity Springs, Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 843 F.3d 853 (10th Cir. 2016).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 912 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	6
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	8
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	4, 8
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	7
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	8
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	3, 4
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	5, 7
<i>Hicks v. Ferreyra</i> , 965 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Ioane v. Hodges</i> , 939 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Jacobs v. Alam</i> , 915 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2019).....	4, 6
<i>Meshal v. Higgenbotham</i> , 804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4, 8
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012).....	9
<i>Sutton v. United States</i> , 819 F.2d 1289 (5th Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	7
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	8
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2671 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2679 .....	8
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Pfander, James E., <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Myth of Personal Liability: Who Pays When Bivens Claims Succeed</i> , 72 Stan. L. Rev. 561 (2020).....	10
Pillard, Cornelia T.L., <i>Taking Fiction Seriously: The Strange Results of Public Officials' Individual Liability Under Bivens</i> , 88 Geo. L.J. 65 (1999).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Schuck, Peter H., <i>Suing Government: Citizen Remedies for Official Wrongs</i> (1983).....	1, 9
Schuck, Peter H., <i>Suing Government Lawyers for Giving Dubious Legal Advice in a National Security Crisis: Notes on How (Not) to Become a Banana Republic</i> , 8 U. St. Thomas L.J. 496 (2011).....	1, 7
Schuck, Peter H., <i>Suing Our Servants: The Court, Congress, and the Liability of Public Officials for Damages</i> , 1980 Sup. Ct. Rev. 281 (1980) .....	1
Schwartz, Joanna C., <i>How Governments Pay: Lawsuits, Budgets, and Police Reform</i> , 63 UCLA L. Rev. 1144 (2016) .....	11
Schwartz, Joanna C., <i>Police Indemnification</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 885 (2014).....	10, 11
